

Case No. 11-10649

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ELAND ENERGY, INC., SUNDOWN ENERGY LP,

Defendants - Appellants

ELAND ENERGY, INC.; SUNDOWN ENERGY, L.P.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY

Bruce E. Ramage

Texas Bar No. 16492500

ramage@mdjwlaw.com

Levon G. Hovnatanian

Texas Bar No. 10059825

hovnatanian@mdjwlaw.com

MARTIN, DISIERE, JEFFERSON & WISDOM, L.L.P.

808 Travis, 20th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 632-1700 – Telephone

(713) 222-0101 – Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED SUNDOWN DID NOT AS A MATTER OF LAW HAVE A BAD FAITH CLAIM BASED ON EXTREME CONDUCT.	22
A. Texas Law Does Not Recognize a Duty of Good faith For the Handling of Third-Party Claims.....	22
B. Texas Courts Have Not Recognized an Exception to the Rule That an Insurer Does Not Owe Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing When Handling Third-Party Claims.....	24
C. The District Court Made No Ruling in Mid-Continent I Regarding the Existence of the Bad Faith Claim.	24
D. The District Court Correctly Concluded No Common-Law Claim for Breach of the Duty Good Faith and Fair Dealing Has Been Recognized Based On the Language In <i>Traver</i>	26
E. The District Court Correctly Concluded That No Common-Law Claim for Breach of the Duty Good Faith and Fair Dealing Has Been Recognized Based On the Language In <i>Stoker</i>	28
F. No Texas Court Has Imposed Liability Based on the <i>Stoker</i> Language.	31
G. The Court In <i>Northwinds</i> Did Not Apply the <i>Stoker</i> Language In the Context Of a Common-Law Claim For Breach Of the Duty Of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	34

H.	In Any Event, the <i>Northwinds</i> Opinion Does Not Apply Because There the Court Dealt With Injury Independent and Separate From the Claims.	38
I.	In Any Event, An Insurer’s Attempt to Exercise Its Contractual Right to Settle a Claim Is Not an “Extreme Conduct.”	44
J.	Judge Fitzwater Also Concluded That No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found From The Evidence That The Offer To Leopold Caused \$2 Million In Increased Costs To Settle The <i>Blanchard</i> Litigation.	47
II.	JUDGE FITZWATER CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT TEXAS LAW APPLIES.	49
A.	Article 21.42 of the Texas Insurance Code Mandates The Application of Texas Law.	49
B.	Sundown Ignores Contacts For Applying The Principles In Section 6.	51
C.	Sundown Fails To Establish Any Conflict Between Louisiana And Texas Law That Must Be Resolved Through A Choice Of Law Analysis.	56
III.	JUDGE FITZWATER CORRECTLY GRANTED JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE JURY’S FINDING THAT MID-CONTINENT DID NOT PROVIDE PROMPTLY TO SUNDOWN A REASONABLE EXPLANATION OF THE BASIS IN THE POLICY FOR THE OFFER TO LEOPOLD.	59
	CONCLUSION	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	70

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Advanced Environmental Recycling Technologies, Inc. v. American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 399 Fed. Appx. 869 n.1 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>American Motorists Insurance Co. v. Fodge</i> , 63 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2001).....	30
<i>Aranda v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1988).....	22, 23
<i>Arnold v. National County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987).....	22, 35
<i>Betco Scaffolds Co. v. Houston United Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2000, no pet.).....	32
<i>Brennan's Inc. v. Dickie Brennan & Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 356 (5 th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Crocker v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 211 S.W.3d at 928, 936 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.).....	37
<i>Deschenes v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 2002 WL 971911 (Tex. App.--Dallas 2002, pet. denied) (not designated for publication)	32
<i>Ford v. Cimarron Ins. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 828 (5 th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Gates v. State Farm County Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2001, no pet.)	32, 37
<i>General Star Indemnity Co. v. Sherry Brooke Revocable Trust</i> , 243 F.Supp. 2d 605 (W.D. Tex. 2001)	30, 33,37
<i>Kreit v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 322587, at *1 (S.D. Tex. 2006) (not designated for publication)	45

<i>Laas v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1479228, at *4 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) (not designated for publication)	29, 37
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	23
<i>Maryland Insurance Co. v. Head Industrial Coatings & Services, Inc.</i> , 938 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. 1996).....	27
<i>Medical Care Am., Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 415 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Methodist Hosp. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 329 S.W.3d 510 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2009, pet. denied).....	46
<i>Mid-Continent v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 765, 776 (Tex. 2007))	23, 24
<i>Northwinds Abatement, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 258 F.3d 345 (5 th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Pareti v. Sentry Indemnity Co.</i> , 536 So.2d 417 (La. 1988)	57, 58
<i>Pennzoil-Quaker State Co. v. American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 653 F.Supp.2d 690 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	54
<i>Potomac Insurance Co. v. Woods</i> , 1996 WL 450687, at *6 (E.D. Tex. 1996)	29
<i>Progressive Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).....	37
<i>Provident American Insurance Co. v. Castaneda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998).....	30
<i>Republic Insurance Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>Roberie v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 194 So.2d 713 (La. 1967)	58, 59

<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. National Emergency Serv., Inc.</i> , 175 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, pet. denied).....	50, 51, 56
<i>Sonat Expl. Co. v. Cudd Pressure Control, Inc.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008).....	51, 56
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Delaney</i> , 809 S. W. 2d 493 (Tex. 1991))	35
<i>Stanley v. Trinchard</i> , 500 F.3d 411 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	56, 57
<i>Stevens Transport, Inc. v. Nat'l Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-98-00244-CV, 2000 WL 567225 (Tex. App.—Dallas May 11, 2000, no pet.) (not designated for publication)	47
<i>Traver v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. 1998).....	passim
<i>Universal Life Ins. Co. v. Giles</i> , 950 S.W.2d 48 n.2 (Tex. 1997))	23
<i>Valley Forge Insurance Co. v. Shah</i> , 2009 WL 291080 at *11 n.84 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	30
<i>Vandenventer v. All Am. Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 101 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. App.--Fort Worth 2003, no pet.).....	23
<i>Wayne Duddleston, Inc. v. Highland Insurance Co.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, pet. denied)	44, 45, 46
<i>Wiltz v. Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1991)	26
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 187 cmt. (a).....	50
Rules	
FED.R.CIV.P. 50	59
